or otherwise as may be permissible at law:

A.	 Period of Appointment:

From February 24, 2026 until January 31, 2027, with the liberty to either party to 
terminate the appointment on three months’ notice in writing to the other. 

B.	 Remuneration:	

a.  	 Basic Salary: ̀  2,04,57,630 (Rupees Two Crores Four Lakhs Fifty Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred and Thirty Only) per annum with such increments as the Board 
may decide from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of ` 2,88,00,000 
(Rupees Two Crores Eighty Eight Lakhs Only) per annum.

b.	 Special Allowance: ` 1,73,98,054 (Rupees One Crore Seventy Three Lakhs 
Ninety Eight Thousand and Fifty Four Only) per annum with such increments 
as the Board may decide from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of  
` 2,52,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Only) per annum. This 
allowance, however, will not be taken into account for the calculation of benefits 
such as Provident Fund, Gratuity, Superannuation and Leave encashment.

c.	 Annual Incentive Pay: Linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided

[...]

Director of the Company for the remaining period of 2 (two) years viz., February 1, 2026 
up to January 31, 2028 and upon the terms and conditions, including remuneration and 
perquisites, as set out hereunder:

A.	 Remuneration:

a.	 Basic Salary: ` 1,98,22,000 (Rupees One Crore Ninety Eight Lakhs Twenty Two 
Thousand Only) per annum with such increments as the Board may decide 
from time to time, subject however to a ceiling of ` 3,00,00,000 (Rupees Three 
Crores Only) per annum.

b.	 Special Allowance: ` 2,09,55,227 (Rupees Two Crores Nine Lakhs Fifty Five 
Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Only) per annum with such 
increments as the Board may decide from time to time, subject however to a 
ceiling of ` 3,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Crores Only) per annum. This allowance, 
however, will not be taken into account for the calculation of benefits such as 
Provident Fund, Gratuity, Superannuation and Leave encashment.

c.	 Annual Incentive Pay: Linked to the achievement of targets, as may be decided 
by the Board from time to time, subject to a maximum of ` 12,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twelve Crores Only) per annum.

d.	 Long-term Incentive Compensation (“LTIC”) including Employee Stock Option,  
Restricted Stock Units, Stock Appreciation Rights, Phantom Restricted Stock 
Units as per the Scheme applicable to the Executive Directors and/or Senior

[...]

Executives of the Company and/or its Subsidiaries and/or any other Incentives 
applicable to Senior Executives of the Company/ Aditya Birla Group, in such 
manner and with such provisions as may be decided by the Board, considering 
the above, subject to a maximum target opportunity of ` 7,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) per annum.

B.	 Perquisites:

a.	 Housing: Company provided (furnished/ unfurnished) accommodation and/ or 
House rent allowance (“HRA”) in lieu of Company provided accommodation as 
per the Company’s Policy.

b.	 House Maintenance: Reimbursement of expenses at actual pertaining to